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GT5-A3011 Specifications 
 
 

Output Power:    200W RMS x1 channels @ 4 ohms; ≤1% THD + N 
(14.4V supply)   300W RMS x 1 channels @ 2 ohms; ≤1% THD + N 

Signal-to-noise ratio:    95dBA (reference 1W into 4 ohms) 
     120dBA (reference rated power into 4 ohms) 
Total Peak power:    600W 
Frequency response:    10Hz – 300Hz (–3dB) 
THD+N 1KHz LPF=22KHz  ≤0.05% (rated power @ 4 ohms) 
Input Impedance   10kΩ 
Maximum input signal:    6.0V 
Maximum sensitivity:    200mV 
Hi-Pass, Low Pass X-over Limits 32Hz – 320Hz ±20% 12dB/oct 
DC Offset    <30mV 
Output regulation:    46dB 
Idle Current @ 4 ohms   400mA 
Max Current Draw   ≤20A 
Remote Operating Voltage  5V 
Turn-on delay time   3 sec 
Circuit Protection   Temperature (85±5C), Short circuit, Operating voltage range (8-16V) 
Dimensions:    2 1/8 x 9 1/4 x 12"  (54 x 235 x 305mm) 
Fuse:      2 x 20A 
 
 
JBL continually strives to update and improve existing products, as well as create new ones. The specifications and details in 
this and related JBL publications are therefore subject to change without notice. 
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This product is designed for mobile applications and is not 
intended for connection to the mains. 
A valid serial number is required for warranty coverage. 
Features, specifications and appearance are subject to change
without notice. 

ENGLISH

Ostrzeżenia i porady instalacyjne:
• Odłącz przewód ujemny (–) od akumulatora Twojego

samochodu.
• W miejscach instalacji, zlokalizuj i zapamiętaj

rozmieszczenie przewodów paliwowych, przewodów
hamulca hydraulicznego, przewodów układu ssącego
oraz kabli elektrycznych. Postępuj z wyjątkową
ostrożnością w trakcie cięcia lub wiercenia w tych
rejonach.

• Wybierz bezpieczne miejsce do montażu, z dala od
źródeł wilgoci.

• W miejscu montażu musi być odpowiednia cyrkulacja
powietrza, aby działało autoschładzanie wzmacniacza.

• Zamontuj wzmacniacz, używając dostarczonego 
osprzętu.

Specyfikacja techniczna
• 200W RMS x 1 4Ω oraz ≤1% THD + N*
• 300W RMS x 1 2Ω, zasilanie 14.4V oraz 

≤1% THD + N*
• THD + N: 0.05%
• Maksymalna czułość
• Maksymalny sygnał wejściowy
• Stosunek sygnału do szumu: 95dB 

(odniesienie 1W do 4Ω)*
• Stosunek sygnału do szumu: 120dB 

(odniesienie mocy znamionowej do 4Ω)
• Charakterystyka częstotliwościowa: 

10Hz – 300Hz (–3dB)
• Całkowita moc szczytowa: 600 W
* zgodny z CEA-2006A

� Wyjścia głośników
• Podłącz subwoofer do końcówek, sprawdzając 

właściwą biegunowość. Możesz użyć końcówek 
+ lub – . Minimalna impedancja całkowita to 1Ω.

� Bezpieczniki
• Zastępuj tylko bezpiecznikami tego samego typu i

wartości.
� Wejścia mocy 

• +12V: Podłącz końcówkę dodatnią do akumulatora.
Zalecany przewód 8 AWG. Zainstaluj odpowiednią
oprawkę bezpiecznika i bezpiecznik (minimum 40A)
w odległości ok. 46 cm od akumulatora. Pamiętaj,
że przewód nie może być uszkodzony lub przy-
ciśnięty w trakcie instalacji. Zainstaluj kółka
ochronne w trakcie przeprowadzania przewodów
przez ścianę pożarową lub inną blachę. 

• Uziemienie: Podłącz do podwozia samochodu.
Postęp zgodnie z rysunkiem poniżej. 

• REM: Podłącz do przewodu “Remote Out” (wyjście)
z modułu głównego lub do przełącznika +12V (ACC).

� Wyjścia Aux (RCA)
• Wyjście niefiltrowanego złącza przelotowego.

Podłącz do wejścia dodatkowego wzmacniacza. 
� Wejścia (RCA)

• Podłącz do wyjść RCA z modułu głównego lub
przetwornika sygnałów.

� Kontrolka wejścia
• Zestawia poziom wejścia wzmacniacza z poziomem

wyjścia modułu głównego. 
• Patrz � dostrajanie.

	 Dioda Protect (zabezpieczenia)
• Świeci się w razie jednej z poniższych usterek: 

akumulator powyżej/poniżej napięcia, zwarcie w
przewodach głośników, przegrzanie wzmacniacza,
problem z obwodem wyjścia wzmacniacza (napięcie
prądu stałego obecne w wyjściu wzmacniacza).


 Kontrolka częstotliwości filtru dolnoprzepus-
towego
• Filtr dolnoprzepustowy 12dB/oktawę, zmienność od

32Hz do 320Hz.
• Patrz � dostrajanie.

� Dioda Power On (włącz.)
• Świeci się, kiedy wzmacniacz jest włączony.

� Regulacja poziomu wejścia
A Przekręć kontrolkę poziomu wejścia przeciwnie

do ruchu wskazówek zegara do 6V (minimum).
B W przypadku dynamicznego odtwarzania ścieżek

muzycznych, przekręć kontrolkę głośności 
jednostki do pozycji 3/4.

C Przekręć kontrolkę poziomu wejścia zgodnie z
ruchem wskazówek zegara do momentu, kiedy
wyjście basów znajdzie się proporcjonalnie do
wyjścia głośników o wysokiej częstotliwości, 
zgodnie z preferencjami.

D Poziom wejścia jest teraz poprawnie ustawiony.
� Ustawienie dolnej częstotliwości granicznej

A Ustawienia dolnej częstotliwości granicznej 
subwooferów.

Pamiętaj: Dopuszczalny zakres częstotliwości jest 
zaznaczony szarym kolorem.

Śruba fabryczna
Złączka 
pierścieniowa Przewód 

uziemiający

Pamiętaj: Usuń farbę 
poniżej złączki 
pierścieniowej.

Uszczelka 
gwiazdowa

GT5-A3011 PODRĘCZNIK UŻYTKOWNIKA WZMACNIACZA SUBWOOFERA SAMOCHODOWEGO

Produkt ten jest przeznaczony do użytku przenośnego i
nie należy podłączać go do sieci. Do obsługi gwarancyjnej
wymagany jest ważny numer seryjny. Zastrzega się zmi-
any funkcji, specyfikacji i wyglądu produktu.

POLSKI

Deklaracja zgodności

Firma, Harman Consumer Group, Inc.
2, route de Tours 
72500 Ch teau du Loir
France

oświadcza na swoją odpowiedzialność, że produkt opisany w
podręczniku użytkownika jest zgodny ze standardami technicznymi:

EN 55013:2001+A1:2003

EN 55020:2002+A1:2003 Klaus Lebherz
Harman Consumer Group, Inc.
Château du Loir, France 7/08
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Installation Warnings and Tips
• Disconnect the negative (–) lead from your vehicle’s

battery.
• At the installation sites, locate and make a note of

all fuel lines, hydraulic brake lines, vacuum lines
and electrical wiring. Use extreme caution when
cutting or drilling in and around these areas.

• Choose a safe mounting location away from moisture. 
• Make sure there is sufficient air circulation at the

mounting location for the amplifier to cool itself.
• Mount the amplifier, using the supplied hardware.

Specifications
• 200W RMS x 1 @ 4 ohms and ≤1% THD + N*
• 300W RMS x 1 @ 2 ohms, 14.4V supply and 
≤1% THD + N*

• Maximum input signal: 6V*
• Maximum sensitivity: 200mV*
• THD + N: 0.05%*
• Signal-to-noise ratio: 95dBA 

(reference 1W into 4 ohms)*
• Signal-to-noise ratio: 120dBA 

(reference rated power into 4 ohms)
• Frequency response: 10Hz – 300Hz (–3dB)*
• Total peak power: 600 watts 
* CEA-2006A-compliant

� Speaker Output Connectors
• Connect the subwoofer to these terminals, 

observing proper polarity. Either + or – 
terminal may be used. Minimum total 
impedance is 1 ohm.

� Fuses
• Replace only with the same type and rating.

� Power Input Connectors 
• +12V: Connect to the positive terminal of the

vehicle’s battery. 8 AWG wire is recommended.
Install an appropriate fuse holder and fuse (40A
minimum) within 18 inches of the battery. Make
sure the wire is not damaged or pinched during
installation. Install protective grommets when
routing wires through the firewall or other sheet
metal. 

• GND: Connect to the vehicle’s chassis. Refer to
the picture below.

• REM: Connect to the “Remote Out” lead from the
source unit or to a source of switched 
+12V (ACC).

� Aux Output Connectors (RCA)
• Nonfiltered pass-through output. Connect to 

the input of an additional amplifier. 

� Input Connectors (RCA)
• Connect to the RCA outputs from the source unit

or signal processor.
� Input-Level Control

• Used to match the input level of the amplifier 
to the output level of the source unit. 

• See � for the adjustment procedure.
	 Protect LED

• Illuminated under any of the following fault 
conditions: battery over/under voltage, short 
circuit in speaker wires, amplifier is too hot,
amplifier’s output circuit has failed (DC voltage is
present in the amplifier’s output).


 Low-Pass Filter Frequency Control
• 12dB/octave low-pass filter, 

variable from 32Hz to 320Hz.
• See � for the adjustment procedure.

� Power On LED
• Illuminated when the amplifier is on.

� Setting Input Level
A Turn Input Level control counterclockwise to

6V (minimim).
B With a dynamic music track playing, turn the

head unit’s volume control to the 3/4 position.
C Turn Input Level control clockwise until the

bass output is proportionate to the output of
the high-frequency speakers, according to
your preference.

D Input level is now adjusted correctly.
� Setting the Crossover

A Crossover setting for subwoofers.
Note: Acceptable frequency ranges are indicated 
in gray.

GT5-A3011 CAR AUDIO SUBWOOFER AMPLIFIER OWNER’S MANUAL
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Amplifier Troubleshooting Guide 
 
 
1. Status LED on Amplifier not Lit - Head Unit (Source) Turned ON  
Verify: 

A. Remote turn-on wire from source to amplifier has proper voltage 
B. Power (B+) connections at amplifier, terminal blocks, and battery are secure 
C. Ground (GND) connections at amplifier and vehicle chassis are secure 
D. Battery B+ fuse (if used) is OK 
E. Amplifier fuse is OK 
F. B+ at battery and B+ at amplifier has proper voltage 

 
 
2. Status LED’s Lit, No Output from Speakers in Normal Operating Condition  
Verify: 

A. RCA cables from amplifier to source are securely connected 
B. Volume adjustment on amplifier is correctly adjusted 
C.  Source is ON and playing 

 
 
3. Engine Noise From Speaker(s) 
Turn source OFF, Disconnect RCA cables at amplifier. If noise stops, check equipment & cables leading 
to amplifier. 
Verify: 

A. RCA cables are of good quality with no breakage to internal shields 
B. RCA cables from source to amplifier are not run alongside any power cables 

 
 
4. Amplifier Output Distorted Music 
Verify: 

A. Source output music to amplifier is not distorted 
B. Source output sensitivity is correctly adjusted 

 
 
5. Amplifier Shuts Down, Green LED’s are Lit  - Amplifier is in Thermal Protection Mode 
Verify: 

A. Amplifier is mounted with adequate air circulation around heatsinks or vents 
B. Amplifier is not mounted under carpet or sealed enclosure 
C. Speakers meet correct impedance for application (mono or stereo hookup) 

 
 
6. Amplifier Does Not Turn ON, and Red LED is Lit Amplifier (and not Connected to a Shorted Speaker) 
Verify: 

A. Speaker crossover (if used) is not defective 
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GT5-A3011 Electrical Parts List

Part Number Qty Reference Designator

MAIN PCB

Capacitors

CAP0501R0-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m1/50V 1 C129
CAP0502R2-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m2.2/50V 2 C120,153
CAP0504R7-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m4.7/50V 2 C112,212
CAP016100-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m10/16V 3 C02,100,200
CAP025100-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m10/25V 1 C09
CAP063100-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m10/63V 1 C39
CAP016220-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m22/16V 4 C101,102,201,202
CAP016470-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m47/16V 3 C04, 06,107
CAP025470-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m47/25V 2 C10,125
CAP016101-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m100/16V 3 C05, 07 12
CAP025221-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA/SD"220/25V 1 C42
CAP025331-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA/SD"330/25V 1 C43
CAP035101-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA/SD"100/35V 2 C40  41
CAP016221-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,6*12m/m220/16V 1 C142
CAP100102-M Capacitor MYLAR,100V 5%102(M) 2 C11 31
CAP100683-M Capacitor MYLAR,100V 5%683(M) 1 C110
CAP100104-M Capacitor MYLAR,100V 5%,BOX or TL104(M) 6 C25 26 36 37 109 261
CAP063105-M Capacitor MYLAR,63V 5%,BOX or TL105(M) 1 C01
CAP050100-C Capacitor DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V"NPO"10P 2 C105.205
CAP050220-C Capacitor DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V"NPO"22P 7 C103,104,111,203,204,211,38
CAP050470-C Capacitor DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V"NPO"47P 2 C106,130
CAP050680-C Capacitor DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V"NPO"68P 1 C123
CAP050331-C Capacitor DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V"NPO"330P 1 C128
CAP050271-C Capacitor DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V270P 2 C131,132
CAP050102-C Capacitor DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V102P 2 C108,124
CAP050473-C Capacitor DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V473P 1 C24
CAP050104-C Capacitor DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V104P 4 C03 08 23 140
CAP063101-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA"100/63V 2 C122 127
CAP063471-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"MHA"470/63V 2 C32  33
CAP025222-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"WL"2200/25V 2 C21  22
CAP063222-E Capacitor ELECTROLYTIC"SHL"2200/63V 2 C34 35

Resistors

RES68001/8-F Resistor METAL FILM 1/8WF680 1 R109
RES56001/8-F Resistor METAL FILM 1/8WF560 1 R112
RES12011/8-F Resistor METAL FILM 1/8WF1.2K 1 R124
RES47011/8-F Resistor METAL FILM 1/8WF4.7K 3 R106,107,09
RES56011/8-F Resistor METAL FILM 1/8WF5.6K 3 R113,114,121
RES94011/8-F Resistor METAL FILM 1/8WF9.4K 2 R105,205
RES10021/8-F Resistor METAL FILM 1/8WF10K 5 R111,115,116,215,216
RES12021/8-F Resistor METAL FILM 1/8WF12K 1 R273
RES22021/8-F Resistor METAL FILM 1/8WF22K 2 R100,200
RES47021/8-F Resistor METAL FILM 1/8WF47K 8 R101,102,103,104,201,202,203,204
RES10521/8-F Resistor METAL FILM 1/8WF10.5K 1 R08
RES1001/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W10 7 R15,142,143,151,152,156,157
RES4701/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W47 7 R33 34 35 38 39 40 128
RES1011/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W100 1 R108
RES1211/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W120 1 R132
RES5611/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W560 3 R140,150,158
RES6811/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W680 1 R123
RES7511/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W750 1 R16
RES8211/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W820 1 R131
RES1021/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W1K 9 R117,118,122,217,218,07  17  32 37
RES1521/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W1.5K 4 R25,125,129,160
RES4721/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W4.7K 4 R01,02,11,12
RES8221/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W8.2K 1  R05
RES1031/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W10K 5 R13,14  45 46,272
RES1131/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W11K 1  R137
RES1231/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W12K 1 R127

Description
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Part Number Qty Reference DesignatorDescription

MAIN PCB

RES1531/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W15K 4 R20,21,110,161
RES2231/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W22K 4 R22,18 24 126
RES3331/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W33K 1 R19
RES4331/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W43K 1 R10
RES4731/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W47K 1 R23
RES5631/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W56K 2 R04,165
RES1041/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W100K 2 R119,219
RES2241/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W220K 1 R44
RES4341/8-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/8W430K 1 R06
RES2211/4-J Resistor CARBON FILM 1/4WJ220/0.25W 2 R31 36
RES4R71/2-J Resistor METAL FILM 1/2WJ4.7/0.5W 1 R261
RES1001/2-J Resistor METAL FILM 1/2WJ10/0.5W 3 R03,138,145
RES1011/2-J Resistor METAL FILM 1/2WJ100/0.5W 2 R133,134
RES2421/2-J Resistor METAL FILM 1/2WJ2.4K/0.5W 1 R47
RES1012-J Resistor MOR, 2WJ100/2W 1 R41
RES1512-J Resistor MOR, 2WJ150/2W 2 R42  43
RES6812-J Resistor MOR, 2WJ680/2W 1 R264
RES0R15-J Resistor MOR, 5WJ0.1/5W 6 R147,148,153,154,159,188
3B20Kx2 Level Pot B20Kx2V12L5 15S-3B20Kx2 1 VR101
15C50Kx2 Freq Pot 15C50Kx2V12L5 15S-15C50Kx2 1 VR102

Semiconductors

TR-KTA1266GR Transistor SMALL SIGNAL PNP,TO-92KTA1266GR 4 Q03，04，08，09
TR-KTA1268GR Transistor SMALL SIGNAL PNP,TO-92KTA1268GR 5 Q06,102,103,107,108
TR-KTC3198BL Transistor SMALL SIGNAL NPN,TO-92KTC3198BL 1 Q05
TR-KTC3198GR Transistor SMALL SIGNAL NPN,TO-92KTC3198GR 4 Q02,07,131,132
TR-KTC3200GR Transistor SMALL SIGNAL NPN,TO-92KTC3200GR 4 Q104,105,106,130
TR-KTA1023Y Transistor SMALL SIGNAL PNP,TO-92KTA1023Y 4 Q01,113,122,125
TR-KTC1027Y Transistor SMALL SIGNAL NPN,TO-92KTC1027Y 4 Q109,112,119,123
DIODE-1N4148 Diode SWITCHING SIGNAL1N4148 10 D03,04,05,08,09,101,102,103,104,105
DIODE-1N4004 Diode RECTIFIER1N4004 1 D01
DIODE-FR154 Diode FAST RECOVERYFR154/1504 4 D11，12，13，14
DIODE-1N4744 Diode ZENER, 15V/1W1N4744 2 D15,16
IC-TL494CN IC PWM IC,DIP-16TL494CN 1 U01
IC-NJM2068D IC DUAL OP AMP,DIP-08NJM2068D 4 U101,102,103,104
FET-K30AGR FET N-CH JFET,TO-92KTK30AGR 2 Q17，101
FET-50N60P FET N-CH POWER MOS FET,TO-220KEC50N60P 6 Q11 12 13 14 15 16
TR-KTC5242A Transistor AUDIO POWER NPN,TO-3PKTC5242A 3 Q111,116,124
TR-KTA1962A Transistor AUDIO POWER PNP,TO-3PKTA1962A 3 Q117,120,126
TR-KTC3200GR1 Transistor SMALL SIGNAL NPN,TO-92KTC3200GR 1 Q110
DIODE-1N5404 Diode RECTIFIER1N5404 1 D02
DIODE-YG225D2 Dual Diode FAST RECOVERY, TO-220YG225D2 2 D06 07
LED0 Green/Red LED 3PHI,GREEN & REDL-H322005GB 1 LED01
LED1 Logo LED's ACYLE 3.0 AWG#24,RED/BLACK200m/m 1 CONN01

Miscellanous

RET94011/8-F Thermistor DISK TYPE,NTC 50KFTD5-350 1 TH01
CORE-GT3011 Transformer 37PHI,ISU37PHI 6t(0.7x15):21(0.7x5)+9t(0.7x1) 1 T01
CORECL-310 Inductor BAR CORECL-310 1 L01
CORECL-510 Inductor BAR CORECL-510 2 L02 03
TER-3P 3P terminal  PLATED,3P,POWERJSZ3-02 1 P01
TER-4P 4P terminal  PLATED,4P,SPEAKER JSZ4-03 1 P02
AV4-8.4-13A RCA Jack PLATED(TOP:WHITE, BOTTOM:RED)AV4-8.4-13A 1 RCA01
20PWF-9404 2PWF-9404 Dual Fuse holder with fuse 1 FH01
PLAL0640-02P 2P connector 2PLAL0640-02P 1 CONN01
JUMPER-37MM Copper bar NI-PLATE37m/m 1 BJ01
JUMPER-55MM Copper bar NI-PLATE55m/m 1 BJ02
W-60MM GNG wire 1007,AWG#24,4.5PHI RING LUG60m/m 1 W1
FIBER8-200 Paper pad FIBER, 200.0x8.0x0.5t 0.5 for FET
FIBER6-200 Paper pad FIBER, 200.0x6.0x0.5t 0.5 for POWER TR 
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